TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM474690

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/22/2016

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TLJ LLC		05/17/2018	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mr. John Motta	
Street Address:	14659 NE 179th Street	
City:	Woodinville	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98072	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86798202	LUMBERUNION
Serial Number:	86798206	
Serial Number:	86798207	LUMBERJOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155683439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: bhipdocket@bakerlaw.com, jlesser@bakerlaw.com,

jdale@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline M. Lesser Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107175.55555
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Judy Dale-Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/Judy Dale/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0935

Total Attachments: 2

source=NUNC_PRO_TUNC_ASSIGNMENT-TLC_to_John_Motto#page1.tif source=NUNC_PRO_TUNC_ASSIGNMENT-TLC_to_John_Motto#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0936

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

This is Nunc Pro Tunc assignment between TLJ LLC, ("TLJ") with a registered address of 23720 NE 127th Street, Redmond WA 98053, as the original recorded owner of the Marks identified on Schedule A (the "Marks") and John Motta, an individual ("Motta"), with an address of 14659 NE 179th Street, Woodinville, Washington 98072;

WHEREAS, TLJ adopted, owned and used the Marks in commerce, with a date of first use in interstate commerce at least as early as August 31, 2015 and/or November 25, 2015 as applicable;

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2015, TLJ entered into a Recourse Loan and Promissory Note, as the maker of the note, payable on default to Motta, as holder of the note;

WHEREAS, the Marks, and all intellectual property held by TLJ, including the goodwill in the Marks, among other rights and interests, were pledged as security for the Note in the event of default;

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2016, on default of said note, TLJ transferred all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill in the Marks among other intellectual property conveyed, including the associated business on January 22, 2016;

NOW THEREFORE, for this confirmatory assignment of rights:

TLJ confirms and acknowledges that on default of the Recourse Loan and Promissory Note, it has transferred all rights in the Marks to Motta as the legal and beneficial owner of the Marks, together with the goodwill in the Marks, and associated business, among other intellectual property, and the associated business and assets related thereto, together with any choses in action relating thereto, and the right to bring suit for past infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TLJ has confirmed the execution of this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment.

05/9 20/8

By: Anthony Bergin

Member

Schedule A

TRADEMARK	U.S. Application Serial No.
LUMBERUNION (word)	86798202
LUMBERUNION (design)	86798206
LUMBERJOCK (design)	86798207

4828-8375-6902.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0938